=E

TOWER HAMLETS

LICENSING
SUB COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 11 April 2018 at 2.00 p.m.

The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent,

London, E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend.

Contact for further enquiries:

Simmi Yesmin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4120

E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk

Website: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code
for an electronic
agenda

i)

Page 1




Attendance at meetings.

Public Information

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited
and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the

agenda front page.

Mobile telephones

Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.

g
0
%

MORTHERN APPROACH

; Blackwall
‘.i-l'l'u-wel N

Mz
nLA.cwwALLTuNrp:EL\-;]O L

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all
stop near the Town Hall.

Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are
East India: Head across the bridge and then
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry
Place

Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn
right to the back of the Town Hall complex,
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall.
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning
Town and Canary Wharf

Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx)

Meeting access/special requirements.

The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing
difficulties are available. Documents can be made available in large
[...]
HAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Peter Golds (Chair)

Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Councillor Dave Chesterton

Other Councillors Present:

Councillor Joshua Peck
Councillor Amina Ali
Councillor Rachel Blake
Councillor Gulam Robbani

Officers Present:

Kathy Driver (Principal Licensing Officer)

David Wong (Legal Services)

Simmi Yesmin - (Senior Committee Officer,
Democratic Services)

Representing applicants Item Number Role
Clare Eames 3.1 Legal Representative
Aidan Brooks 3.1 Owner of OSM
Toby Brown 3.1 Manager of OSM
Simon Taylor 3.2 Legal Representative
Jim King 3.2 AEG
Steve Reynolds 3.2 AEG
Dan Craig 3.2 AEG
Representing objectors Item Number Role
Anthony Edwards 3.1 Legal Representative
Jonathan Stebbins 3.1 Resident
Tony De Jasay 3.1 Resident
Apologies

None

Page 21 1



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/02/2018

3.1

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST

Councillor Suluk Ahmed declared a personal interest in respect to item 3.1
that he was a ward member for Spitalfields and Banglatown.

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were declared.

RULES OF PROCEDURE

The Rules of Procedure were noted by the Sub Committee.
ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

Application for a New Premises Licence for (OSM Ltd) Open Market
Space, Old Spitalfields Market, London E1 6AA

At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Driver, Licensing Officer, introduced the
report, detailing the application for Open Market Space, Old Spitalfields
Market, London E1 6AA. It was noted that objections had been received by
local residents and resident associations as well as support from two
residents.

Ms Driver explained that since the application had been made there had been
a number of amendments to application in terms of timings and conditions, it
was also explained that there were licences already in place if the application
was to be refused. It was noted that a comprehensive set of conditions had
been proposed by the appli
[...]
d highlighted the issues relating to noise nuisance.

In response to questions from Members the following was noted;

- That if a two year licence could be granted then why not a five year
licence?

- That the applicants would be investing a significant amount of money
into the process and a longer licence would justify their costs.

- That there would be a large number of sanitation facilities in and
around the venue, as well as, on the route to the stations. It was noted
that the applicant’s would be doubling the number of toilet facilities that
had been recommended for such an event.

- That the applicant’s would be amenable to a 3 year licence with the
MNL set at 75dba as the community investment which is proposed is
heavily linked to a 5 year contract.

- That there would be increased stewards and sanitation facilities.

- That the Councillors were of the view that a 2 year licence would build
trust with residents and then give the applicants the opportunity to re-
apply for the remaining years.

Members adjourned the meeting at 8pm to deliberate and reconvened at
8.25pm.

The Licensing Objectives

In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’'s Statement of
Licensing Policy and in particular to have regard to the promotion of the four
licencing objectives:

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;

Page 28 8



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/02/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
2. Public Safety;
3. Prevention of Public Nuisance; and
4. The Protection of Children from Harm

Consideration

Each application must be considered on its own merit. The Sub Committee
has carefully considered all of the evidence before them and considered
written and verbal representation on behalf of the Applicant and the local
Councillors who had made objections with particular regard to the licensing
objection of the prevention of public 
[...]
nsing Officer)

(Senior Committee Officer,

Democratic Services)

Item Number Role

4.1
4.1

Applicant
Applicant’s Representative

Item Number Role

4.1
4.1
4.1
4.1

Resident
Resident
Waste Enforcement Team
Waste Enforcement Team

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST

None

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE

The rules of procedure were noted.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)

Page 37 1



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 26/02/2018

41

The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings held on 29t
November and 20t December 2017 were agreed and approved as a correct
record.

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

Application for a Variation Premises Licence for Suito, 90 Brick Lane,
London E1 6RL

At the request of the Chair, Ms Catrina Marshall, Licensing Officer, introduced
the report, detailing the variation application for Suito, 90 Brick Lane, London
E1 6RL. It was noted that objections had been received by the Licensing
Authority, Environmental Health and local residents.

It was noted that there were some discrepancies in the report and confirmed
that there had been no conditions agreed with the Police as stated in the
report.

At the request of the Chair, Mr Mir Haque, representative on behalf of the
applicant explained that they were applying for a variation application and
seeking additional hours for the sale of alcohol and late night refreshments.
He explained that complaints had been received previously due to the
Temporary Event Notice applications they had had in the past.

It was noted that the reason for this application was due to customer demand
and customers wanted them to remain open for longer.

He said that they have had been problems with waste disposal and as a result
incurred a number of fines but this had now been resolved now, after meeting
with the waste enforcement team who had showed them how to dispose of
waste/rubbish correctly. It was noted that since December 2017 there have
been no fines have been issued. It was also noted that all staff had be
[...]
n with conditions to help promote the
licensing objectives.

Councillor Peter Golds abstained from voting.

Page 40 4



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 26/02/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
Accordingly, the Sub Committee
RESOLVED

That the application for a Variation of the Premises Licence for Suito, 90 Brick
Lane, London E1 6RL be GRANTED IN PART with conditions imposed.

The hours on the premises licence to be modified on Fridays and Saturdays
to the following;

Sale of Alcohol (on sales only)

Fridays and Saturdays from 12:00 hrs to 01:00 hrs (the following day)

The Provision of Late Night Refreshments

Fridays and Saturdays from 23:00 hrs to 01:00 hrs (the following day)

Hours premises Open to the Public

Fridays and Saturdays from 12:00 hrs to 01:30 hrs (the following day)

Amendments to existing conditions

Condition 1 from Annex 2 of the Premises Licence to be replaced with the
following condition

The supply of alcohol at the premises shall be to a person seated taking a
table meal there and for consumption by such a person as ancillary to their
meal.

Condition 2 from Annex 3 of the Premises Licence to be replaced with the
following condition

Waste materials shall not be placed in the external bins during the hours
(01:00 hours to 07:00 hours the following day)

Conditions
1. The supply of alcohol shall be by waiter or waitress service only
2. There shall be no off sales of alcohol from the premises

3. No more than 32 people (excluding staff) should be allowed on the
premises after 00:00 hours (midnight)

4. Last customer entry will be 00:30 hours (the following day)

5. A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises
where the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised

Page 41 5



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 26/02/2018

4.2

photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence, passport or
proof of age card with the PASS Hologram.

6. A record shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The record
should include the date and time of the refused sale and the name of
the member of staff who refused the sale. The record shall be available
for inspection at the premises by the Police or an authorised officer at
all times whilst the premises is open.

7. A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation
of the CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the
premises are open. This staff member must be able to provide a Police
or an authorised council officer copies of recent CCTV images or data
with the absolute minimum of delay when requested.

8. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to
respect the needs of local residents and businesses and leave the area
quietly.

9. All children must be accompanied by adults

Application for a New Premises Licence for Chupeton Ltd, 61-63 Old
Bethnal Green Road, London E2 6QA
This item had been resolved prior to the meeting.

EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003

There were no applications that required deadline extensions.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The Chair exercised his power to exclude the press and public from the
meeting.

RESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
The restricted minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings held on 6t &

26" October and 15t November 2017 were agreed as a correct record of
proceedings.

The meeting ended at 4.00 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Licensing Sub Committee

Page 42 6

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 06/03/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 6 MARCH 2018

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Joshua Peck (Chair)

Councillor Shah Alam

Councillor Dave Chesterton

Officers Present:

Corinne Holland
Viviene Walker
Simmi Yesmin

Representing applicants
Jon Payne
Denis McCourt

Representing objectors
David 
[...]
tions consistent with Operating Schedule

7.1 All staff whose responsibilities include the retail sale of alcohol shall
receive training. This training shall be recorded and the records to be
available on request to the Police or any authorised officer.

8.0 The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system.
The CCTV system shall continually record whilst the premises is open
for licensable activities and during all times when customers remain
on the premises. Viewing of recordings shall be made available
immediately upon the request of Police or authorised officer.

9.0 Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to
respect the needs of local residents and businesses and leave the
area quietly.

10.0 A record shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The record

should include the date and time of the refused sale and the name of
the member of staff who refused the sale. The record shall be

Page 52



11.0

11.1

12.0

121

12.2

available for inspection at the premises by the police or an authorised
officer at all times whilst the premises is open.

Conditions in consultation with the Responsible Authorities

Trading Standards have requested the following condition:

“A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises
where the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised
photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence, passport or
proof of age card with the PASS Hologram’.

At the time of writing this report a response was not received to their
email. (Please see Appendix 9).

Licensing Officer Comments

The following is intended simply to advise Members of the relevant
aspects of the Boroughs Licensing Policy, guidance from the Secretary
of State, legislation and good practice. Members may depart from the
Council’s Licensing Policy and/or Government advice, provide they
consider it appropriate to do so, and have clear reasons for their
decision.

Guidance issued un
[...]
one of the “responsible authorities” and as such we can make representations to the licensing
authority in relation to their application.

Should we make representations it must be about the likely effect of granting the application on the promotion of
the licensing objectives. One of the licensing objectives concerns the 'the protection of children from harm' including
preventing the sale and supply of alcohol to children. Trading Standards has responsibility for enforcing legislation in
relation to this.

| have therefore considered section M of your Client’s application in which they describe the additional steps that

they will take to promote the Licensing objectives. Their comments that relate to the ‘protection of children from
harm’ are stated as follows:

Page 102



e) The protection of children from harm

~THE BPPL/chg > W/ LL L
AMM A tcomniea 0a v,
S)E L E AUTIo (1)) 3~

T STREL TreAINI PG AN
Y £ ] v pz_ﬁ.&d;
“THE AELIcgr LN L,

FIOFF T€ Nerv £ ghy
Yoo, & PLEvss g U g,

Considering the above | would be grateful if your client would consider adopting ‘Challenge 25’ so that they have a
robust procedure in place to prevent underage sales. Please find further details of ‘Challenge 25’ attached.

Please let me know if your client is willing to adopt this policy and if so are they willing for the ‘Challenge 25’
policy to be made a voluntary condition of their licence. The condition would be as follows:

A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where the only acceptable forms of
identification are recognised photographic identification cards, such as a driving licence, passport or proof of age
card with the PASS Hologram.

We are able to provide your client with support materials to assist in the adoption ‘Challenge 25’ — please refer to
the attached leaflet for further details.

Should you have any query please do not hesitate in contacting me. | look forward to hearing from you.

Best regards,

Kevin Maple
Consumer Services Officer
[...]
ion of "background paper"

Section 182 Guidance
LBTH Licensing Policy
File Only

Tick if copy supplied for If not supplied, name and telephone
register number of holder

Kathy Driver
020 7364 5171

Page 195




3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

Background

This is an application for time limited premises licence for 1t July 2018 for
Weavers Field, London E2

A copy of the application is enclosed as Appendix 1.

The applicant has described the nature of the variation as:
Providing regulated entertainment

The hours that have been applied for are as follows:-

The Provision of Regulated Entertainment consisting of Plays, Films,
Indoor Sports, Live Music, Recorded Music, Performance of Dance
and similar

Sunday 15t July 2018 from 12:00 hours to 20:00 hours

Hours premises is open to the public:
Sunday 18t July 2018 from 12:00 hours to 20:00 hours
Location and Nature of the premises

Photographs of the venue and immediate vicinity will be provided at the
hearing.

The site plan of the venue is included as Appendix 2.

Maps showing the vicinity are included as Appendix 3.

Licensing Policy and Government Advice

The Council has adopted a licensing policy and this is available from the
Licensing Section, and at the hearing. The revised policy came into effect
on 1t November 2013.

Relevant Sections of the policy are brought to the attention of Members
within the Licensing Officers report.

The Home Secretary has issued Guidance under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003. This is available on the Government’s website,
www.homeoffice.gov.uk. It was last revised in March 2015.

Relevant Sections of this advice are brought to Members attention within
the Licensing Officers report. Members should note however, than in some
areas Tower Hamlets, after a proper consideration of local circumstances,
has not followed the Government’s advice, or has developed it further.

Page 196


http://www.culture.gov.uk/

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.
[...]
eatres
Cinemas
Premises with club premises certificates

Page 246



	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	Guidance for Licensing Sub

	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	Draft Lic Sub Committee Minutes - 26 Feb 18
	Draft Lic Sub Committee Minutes - 06 Mar 18

	4.1 Application for a New Premises Licence for Food & Wine Mini Market, Unit 13, 71 Ben Johnson Road, London E1 4SA
	Food & Wine Appendices Only
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6

	Appendix 16
	Appendix 52
	Appendix 53
	Appendix 54
	Appendix 55
	Appendix 56
	Appendix 57
	Appendix 58
	Appendix 59

	ADP867F.tmp
	(Co-operative Group Ltd)



	4.2 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence for Super Kebab, 240 Cambridge Heath Road, London, E2 9DA
	Super Kebab Appendices Only

	4.3 Application for Time Limited Premises Licence for Boishaki Mela Event, Weavers Field, London E2
	Boishaki Mela Appendices Only






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/04/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

HELD AT 2.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 11 APRIL 2018

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Peter Golds (Chair)
Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Councillor Suluk Ahmed

Officers Present:

Kathy Driver – (Principal Licensing Officer)
David Wong – (Legal Services)
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer, Democratic 

Services)

Representing applicants Item Number Role
Minray Kaplan 4.1 (Legal Representative)
Erdal Pinar 4.1 (Applicant)
Duncan Craig 4.2 (Legal Representative)
Niyazi Kaya 4.2 (Applicant)

Representing objectors Item Number Role
Margaret Fisher 4.1 (Resident)
Zakaria Hussain 4.1 (Resident)

Apologies 

None

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE 

The rules of procedure were noted. 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/04/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees held on 6th February, 26th 
February and 6th March 2018 were agreed as a correct record of proceedings. 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4.1 Application for a New Premises Licence for Food & Wine Mini Market, 
Unit 13, 71 Ben Johnson Road, London E1 4SA 

At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Driver, Licensing Officer, introduced the 
report, which detailed the application for a new premises licence for Food & 
Wine Mini Market, Unit 13, 71 Ben Johnson Road, London E1 4SA. It was 
noted that objections had been received from local residents and a local 
resident association. 

At the request of the Chair Ms Miray Kaplan, Legal Representative on behalf 
of Mr Erdal Pinar, Applicant, read through his witness statement during which 
a variation to the application was made to reduce the hours for sale of alcohol 
to 7am to 11pm. It was noted that there had been no representation from the 
police or any other Responsible Authorities. 

She explained that as result of the objections made the applicant was now 
reducing the hours for sale of alcohol, agreeing to add conditions to operate 
the Challenge 25 policy, install CCTV cameras, regularly train staff and work 
with the Responsible Authorities to promote the licensing objectives. 

Members then heard from Ms Margaret Fisher and Mr Zakaria Hussain, local 
residents who expressed similar concerns over the excessive hours applied 
for, the likely increase of anti-social behaviour to what was already being 
experienced in the area. That the premises were situated in a densely 
populated residential area with no other commercial venues in the direct 
vicinity and therefore they were of the view that a late night premises licence 
selling alcohol would attract others to the area late at night who could 
potentially cause public nuisance.  

In response to questions from Members the following was noted; 

 That the applicant had further varied the hours on the application for 
the sale of alcohol to 11am-11pm to help address the concerns of local 
residents. 

 Agreed to not sell plastic cups at the premises 
 Concerns that groups of people would be congregating outside the 

premises causing public nuisance. 
 It was confirmed that processes such as enforcement checks, test 

purchases and reviewing of a licence were in place to check if 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/04/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

operating hours and conditions on a premises licence were being 
adhered to.  

Ms Kaplan highlighted the revised sale of alcohol hours applied for - 11am to 
11pm and the opening hours applied for - 7am to 12 midnight. She stated that 
they would work with responsible authorities to promote the licensing 
objectives and would accept all the conditions discussed at the meeting. 

The objectors stated that they would hope that the hours would be strictly 
adhered to and that they would be monitoring this. 

Members adjourned the meeting at 2.45pm for deliberations and reconvened 
at 2.55pm. 

 
The Licensing Objectives

In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and in particular to have regard to the promotion of the four 
licencing objectives:

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
2. Public Safety; 
3. Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 
4. The Protection of Children from Harm 

Consideration

Each application must be considered on its own merits and the Chair stated 
that the Sub Committee had carefully considered all of the evidence before 
them and had heard representations made on behalf of the Applicant by his 
Representative and the objectors present at the meeting.       

Members recognised that the area was a residential area and therefore 
accepted that a late licence could cause potential public nuisance for 
residents. However Members also welcomed the efforts made by the 
Applicant to reduce the hours for the sale of alcohol and conditions offered to 
help address the concerns of local residents by not selling plastic cups, 
operating the Challenge 25 Policy, installing CCTV cameras, and displaying 
notices around the premises requesting customers to respect the needs of 
local residents and to leave the area quietly.  

Members believed that the reduction in hours for the sale of alcohol from 
07:00 hrs - 00:00 hrs (midnight) (what was applied for) to 11:00hrs - 23:00hrs 
and having shutters/covers over the alcohol display during the non-sale of 
alcohol hours would help alleviate the concerns of anti-social behaviour in the 
area and help promote the licensing objectives 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/04/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

Members reached a decision and the decision was unanimous. Members 
granted the application subject to conditions to help promote the licensing 
objective and prevent public nuisance and crime and disorder.  

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously –

RESOLVED

That the application for a New Premises Licence for, Food & Wine Mini 
Market, Unit 13, 71 Ben Johnson Road, London E1 4SA be GRANTED with 
conditions. 

Sale of Alcohol (off sales)

Monday to Sunday from 11:00 hours to 23:00 hours 

Hours premises is open to the public  

Monday to Sunday from 07:00 hours to 00:00 hours (midnight) 

Conditions 

1. No sale of plastic cups.  

2. The premises licence holder shall ensure that all staff whose 
responsibilities include the retail sale of alcohol shall receive training. 
This training shall be recorded and the records are to be made 
available on request by the Police or any authorised officer.

3. A record shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The record 
should include the date and time of the refused sale and the name of 
the member of staff who refused the sale. The record shall be available 
for inspection at the premises by the Police or an authorised officer at 
all times whilst the premises are open. 

4. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons 
to respect the needs of local residents and leave the area quietly.

5. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV 
system. The CCTV system shall continually record whilst the 
premises are open and during all times when customers remain 
on the premises. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum 
period of 31 days with date and time stamping. Recordings shall 
be made available upon request of Police or authorised officer 
throughout the preceding 31-day period (subject to data 
protection legislation).



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/04/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

6. A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the 
operation of the CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times 
when the premises are open to the public. This staff member must 
be able to show a Police Officer or an Authorised Council Officer 
recent data or footage with the absolute minimum of delay when 
requested.

7. A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises 
where the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised 
photographic identification card, such as a driving licence, passport or 
proof of age card with the PASS hologram. 

4.2 Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence for Super Kebab, 240 
Cambridge Heath Road, London, E2 9DA 

At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Driver, Licensing Officer, introduced the 
report, which detailed the application for a variation for Super Kebab, 240 
Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 9DA. It was noted that an objection had 
been received from a local resident.

At the request of the Chair, Mr Duncan Craig, Legal Representative on behalf 
of the applicant explained that the application was to vary their hours on the 
existing licence for late night refreshments only and confirmed that there was 
no provision for the sale of alcohol. 

Mr Craig stated that they had tried to mediate with the local resident objector 
but have had no response. It was noted that in order to help address her 
concerns they had the extractor fan system installed inside the premises 
which would cause no disturbance to neighbours and help reduce any noise 
or odour emanating from the premises. Mr Craig also offered a condition to 
address the concerns raised in relation to refuse outside the premises. 

In the absence of the objector, Members noted and considered the written 
objection. There were no questions from Members.    

Members adjourned the meeting at 3.05pm for deliberations and reconvened 
at 3.10pm. 

The Licensing Objectives

In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and in particular to have regard to the promotion of the four 
licencing objectives:

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
2. Public Safety; 
3. Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/04/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

4. The Protection of Children from Harm 

Consideration

Each application must be considered on its own merits and the Chair stated 
that the Sub Committee in the absence of the objector had carefully 
considered the written objections in the agenda and listened to the 
representations made on behalf of the Applicant by his Representative. 

Members noted the fact that the premises currently had a premises licence 
and the application was to vary the hours for late night refreshments only 
however Members reflected on their local knowledge of the area and its 
vicinity and felt that such long hours was unacceptable due to the existing 
issues of anti-social behaviour in the area. 

However Members noted the Applicants efforts to mediate with the local 
resident objector and the conditions offered to help address the concerns of 
the extractor fan and issues of refuse and litter. Therefore Members decided 
to grant the application in part by granting slightly reduced hours than what 
had been applied for.  

Members reached a decision and the decision was unanimous. Members 
granted the application subject to a condition to help prevent public nuisance.  

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously –

RESOLVED

That the application for a variation of the Premises Licence for, Super Kebab, 
240 Cambridge Heath Road, London E2 9DA be GRANTED in part with a 
condition. 

The Provision of Late Night Refreshments

Sunday to Thursday from 23:00 hours to 02:00 hours (the following day) 
Friday and Saturday from 23:00 hours to 03:00 hours (the following day)  

Hours premises is open to the public  

Sunday to Thursday from 11:30 hours to 02:00 hours (the following day) 
Friday and Saturday from 11:30 hours to 03:00 hours (the following day)  

Condition 

1. The Premises Licence Holder shall clear the area to the front of the 
premise of any refuse on a daily basis following the cessation of 
licensable activities. 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/04/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

4.3 Application for Time Limited Premises Licence for Boishaki Mela Event, 
Weavers Field, London E2 

At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Driver, Licensing Officer, introduced the 
report, which detailed the application for a Time Limited Premises for 1st July 
2018 for Boishakhi Mela, Weavers Field, London E2. It was noted that an 
objection had been received from a local resident.

At the request of the Chair, Ms Catherine Boyd, Parks & Events Manager 
explained that this event had been running over the past years and that this 
would be the third year, and would mainly be attracting family audiences. It 
was noted that it was a popular event, well organised with no huge impact on 
local residents but more of a benefit to the local community.  

Ms Boyd stated that were seeking a licence for regulated entertainment only 
between the hours of 12:00 noon to 20:00 hours. It was noted that the event 
was scheduled to finish by 19:00 hours and that there would be no provision 
for the sale of alcohol. 

Ms Boyed highlighted that the application had only received one objection 
from a local resident and that there were no other objections from local 
residents or any of the responsible authorities.  

Members were assured that there would be limited road closures and this 
would only be between 11.15am to 12 noon while the parade was on show 
and that the road closure would still permit access for residents. It was also 
noted that all residents affected by the road closures would be written to. 

In the absence of the objector, Members noted and considered the written 
objection. There were no further questions from Members.    

The Licensing Objectives

In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and in particular to have regard to the promotion of the four 
licencing objectives:

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
2. Public Safety; 
3. Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 
4. The Protection of Children from Harm 

Consideration

Each application must be considered on its own merits and the Chair stated 
that the Sub Committee in the absence of the objector had carefully 
considered the written objections in the agenda and listened to the 
representations made by the Applicants. 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/04/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

8

Members noted that the event had been operating for the last few years and 
noted how well run and organised the event had been. Member also 
acknowledged the efforts made by the Applicant to ensure that there were 
minimal disruptions to local residents in the area by minimising road closures, 
sending out letters to local residents, and having a dedicated resident hotline 
for any complaints/issues etc. 

Members reached a decision and the decision was unanimous. Members 
granted the application for the provision of regulated entertainment.  

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously –

RESOLVED

That the application for a time limited premises licence for, Boishakhi Mela, 
Weavers Field, London E2 be GRANTED.  

The Provision of Regulated Entertainment consisting of Plays, Films, Indoor 
Sports, Live Music, Recorded Music, Performance of Dance

Sunday 1st July 2018 from 12:00 hours to 20:00 hours 

Hours premises is open to the public  

Sunday 1st July 2018 from 12:00 hours to 20:00 hours 

5. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003 

The Sub-Committee Members agreed to extend the deadlines for the 
following applications; 

Premises Hearing Date

Alchemist, Unit 10 Crispin Street, 
London E1 6HQ 

05/06

Barge East, Sweet Water Trade 
Mooring, Hackney Wick

05/06

The London Shuffleboard Club, 28 
Redchurch Street, London E2 7DP 

19/06

Oval Café, 11-12 The Oval, London 
E2 9DU 

19/06

Genesis Vegan Restm 144-146 
Commercial Road, London E1 (KD)

10/07

The meeting ended at 3.45 p.m. 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 11/04/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

9

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds
Licensing Sub Committee


